File ID Number	23-2407
Introduction Date	11/162023
Enactment Number	23-2003
Enactment Date	11/16/2023
Ву	OS



## OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Office of the Board of Education

November16, 2023

To: Board of Education

From: Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer

Rebecca Lacocque, Director, High School Linked Learning

Subject: Grant Award and Grant Sub-Agreement - Strengthening Career and Technical Education for

the 21st Century Act - High School Linked Learning Office

### **ACTION REQUESTED:**

Acceptance by the Board of Education of a Strengthening Career and Technical Education for the 21st Century Act Grant Award from the California Department of Education, for High School Students, Grant Number: 23-14894-61259-00, in the amount of \$623,409.00, for the purpose described in the attachment, for the period of July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024, via the High School Link Learning Office, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any.

# **BACKGROUND:**

Grant Award for OUSD schools for the 2023-2024 fiscal year was submitted for funding as indicated in the chart below. The Grant Face Sheet and grant application packets are attached.

File I.D #	Backup Document Included	Туре	Recipient	Grant's Purpose	Time Period	Funding Source	Grant Amount
23-2407	Yes	Grant	Oakland Unified School District, High	To support supplemental equipment, materials, and professional	July 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024	Strengthening Career and Technical	\$623,409.00
				development for high-quality Career Technical Education programs in	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	Education for the 21st Century (Perkins, RSC	
			Learning	Oakland Unified School District.		3550)	

## **DISCUSSION:**

The district created a Grant Face sheet process to:

- Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student achievement
- Identify OUSD resources required for program success

OUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and a completed grant application for the program listed in the chart by the school.

# **FISCAL IMPACT:**

The total amount of grants will be provided to OUSD schools from the funders.

• Grants valued at: \$623,409.00

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Approval by the Board of Education of a Grant Award for OUSD High School Linked Learning for fiscal year 2023-24, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any.

### **ATTACHMENTS:**

Grant Face Sheet Grant Award Notification

Title of Grant:	Funding Cycle Dates:
Strengthening Career and Technical Education for the 21st	
Century Act	July 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024
Grant's Fiscal Agent: (contact's name, address, phone number, email address)  Andrea Guenthart, Associate Governmental Program Analyst Career Technical Education Leadership Support Office California Department of Education	Grant Amount for Full Funding Cycle: \$623,409.00
1430 N Street, Suite 4202 Sacramento, CA 95814-5901 rwilson@cde.ca.gov 916-319-0675	
Funding Agency: Career Technical Education Leadership Support Office California Department of Education 1430 N Street, Suite 4202 Sacramento, CA 95814-5901 rwilson@cde.ca.gov 916-319-0675	Grant Focus: To strengthen Career Technical Education (CTE) for Oakland Unified School District students.

# **Information Needed School or Department Response** This grant funds supplemental equipment and materials for high-quality How will this grant contribute to sustained student Career Technical Education programs in Oakland Unified. The grant also achievement or academic standards? funds professional development and curriculum development for CTE teachers. All grant reporting is done through CALPADS. How will this grant be evaluated for impact upon student achievement? (Customized data design and technical support are provided at 1% of the grant award or at a negotiated fee for a community-based fiscal agent who is not including OUSD's indirect rate of 3.98% in the budget. The 1% or negotiated data fee will be charged according to an Agreement for Grant Administration Related Services payment schedule. This fee should be included in the grant's budget for evaluation.) No Does the grant require any resources from the school(s) or district? If so, describe. Are services being supported by an OUSD funded No grant or by a contractor paid through an OUSD contract or MOU? (If yes, include the district's indirect rate of 3.98% for all OUSD site services in the grant's budget for administrative support, evaluation data, or indirect services.) Will the proposed program take students out of the No classroom for any portion of the school day?

All OUSD high schools; all Albany, Piedmont, Emery, Alameda, Berkeley high schools; all Peralta Colleges

(OUSD reserves the right to limit service access to students during the school day to ensure academic attendance continuity.)	
Who is the contact managing and assuring grant compliance? (Include contact's name, address, phone number, email address.)	Rebecca Lacocque, Director of Linked Learning Oakland Unified School District 1011 Union St. Site 912 Oakland, CA 94607 (510) 879-5380 rebecca.lacocque@ousd.org

**Applicant Obtained Approval Signatures:** 

Entity	Name/s	Signature/s	Date
Linked Learning Director	Rebecca Lacocque	Pelecca le 10 c pue	08/28/2023
Chief Academic Officer	Sondra Aguilera	Soula Agil	10/12/2023
		001	10/12/2023

**Grant Office Obtained Approval Signatures:** 

Entity	Name/s	Signature/s	Date
Fiscal Officer	Lisa Grant Dawson		
Superintendent	Kyla Johnson-Trammo	ell	

California Department of Education Fiscal Administrative Services Division AO-400 (REV. 09/2014) **Grant Award Notification** 

SRANIEE N	AND ADDDE	22		Marie Control	CD	E GRANT NUM	BER
Kyla Johnsor Dakland Unif	IAME AND ADDRE n-Trammell, Superir fied	ntendent		FY	PCA	Vendor Number	Suffix
1011 Union S				23	14894	61259	00
Attention				STA	NDARDIZ	ED ACCOUNT	COUNTY
Kyla Johnson Program Of	fice				esource Code	Revenue Object	1
Telephone	Superintendent				3550	8290	INDEX
510-879-800 Name of Gr	ant Program	-il Education for t	the 21st Con	tury A	\ct		0615
Strengthenin	Original/Prior Amendments	Amendment Amount	Total	itury /	Amend. No.	Award Starting Date	Award Ending Date
DETAILS			\$623,40	9		July 1, 2023	June 30, 2024
CFDA Number	Federal Grant Number	Federa	al Grant Nar	ne		Federa	I Agency
84.048	V048A230005 d to inform you that	Strengthening Education for	r the 21st Ce	entury	Act	95000 Carrier	of Education
amended ad Please retur	ature takes action to ccordingly. rn an original, wet si	o reduce or defer the ignature, executed (	e funding up Grant Award	on wn	ication (A	0-400) within 10	iis awaid wiii be
amended ad Please return	ature takes action to ccordingly. In an original, wet si Andrea 11/17/2023 On, President, BOE	ignature, executed ( a Guenthart, Associ Program and Ad California De 1430 N	Grant Award iate Governr Iministrative epartment of Street, Suite	Notifi menta Suppo Educ 4202	ication (A0 I Program ort Office ation	O-400) within 10 Analyst	days to:
amended ac Please return Mike Hutchinso Grands Kyla Johnson-T	ature takes action to ccordingly. In an original, wet si Andrea 11/17/2023 On, President, BOE	ignature, executed ( a Guenthart, Associ Program and Ad California De 1430 N 11/17/2@acramer t & Secretary, BOE	Grant Award iate Governr Iministrative epartment of Street, Suite	Notifimenta Suppo Educ 4202 14-590	ication (A0 I Program ort Office ation	O-400) within 10	days to:
Amended ac Please return Apple Mike Hutchinso Yff	ature takes action to ccordingly.  In an original, wet si Andrea 11/17/2023  On, President, BOE  Trammell, Superintendent	ignature, executed ( a Guenthart, Associ Program and Ad California De 1430 N 11/17/2@acramer t & Secretary, BOE	Grant Award iate Governr Iministrative epartment of Street, Suite	Notifimenta Suppo Educe 4202	ication (A0 I Program ort Office ation 2 11	Analyst  Approved as to Roxafine De Lousd Staff Consulta	days to:
Amended acceptance of the property of the prop	ature takes action to ccordingly.  In an original, wet si Andrea 11/17/2023  In President, BOE  Frammell, Superintendent  Con  Iress  Je.ca.gov	ignature, executed (a Guenthart, Associ Program and Ad California De 1430 N 11/17/2@acrament t & Secretary, BOE	e funding up Grant Award iate Governr Iministrative epartment of Street, Suite nto, CA 9581	Notifimenta Suppo Educ 4202 14-590 Job	ication (A0 I Program ort Office ation 2 01 Title cation Pro	Approved as to Box Box Box Box Box Box Box Box Box Bo	days to:  oform by:  a Rocha punsel  nt
Amended acceptance of the property of the prop	Andrea to a coordingly.  In an original, wet sign an original, wet sign and a coordingly.  Andrea 11/17/2023  On, President, BOE  Frammell, Superintendent  Department of Eduction  Iress  Je.ca.gov  of the State Superintendent	ignature, executed (a Guenthart, Associant Program and Ad California De 1430 N 11/17/2@acrament & Secretary, BOE cation Contact	e funding up Grant Award iate Governr Iministrative epartment of Street, Suite nto, CA 9581	Notifimenta Supported Educe 420214-590 Educe Took Door Door Door Door Door Door Door D	ication (A0 I Program ort Office ation 2 01  Title cation Pro	Approved as to Roxanne De Lous Staff Course Consulta Telephone 916-319-067 Date July 28, 2023	days to:  oform by:  a Rocha bunsel  nt
Amended acceptance of the property of the prop	Andrea action to coordingly.  In an original, wet signal, and rea 11/17/2023  In President, BOE  Frammell, Superintendent  Department of Eduction  Iress  Je.ca.gov  of the State Superintendent  CERTIFIC  If of the grante on arise, terms, and conditions to both in the comment or both in the comment of the comment or both in the comment of the comment or both in the	ignature, executed of a Guenthart, Associant Program and Ad California De 1430 N 11/17/2@acrament & Secretary, BOE Ication Contact  CATION OF ACCEPTION OF ACCEPTION OF ACCEPTION OF ACCEPTION OF ACCEPTION OF ACCEPTION IN INC. I acceptions identified on the the contact of the c	e funding up Grant Award iate Governr Iministrative epartment of Street, Suite nto, CA 9581  C Instruction PTANCE OF t this grant a pe grant appli	Notifimenta Suppo Educe 4202 14-590 Educe Mard. icatior Ill requirements on which was a support of the support	ication (A0 I Program ort Office ation 2 O1  Title cation Pro Designee  NT REQU I have rea or (for gran uirements	Approved as to a second as to a seco	days to:  la form by:  a Rocha bunsel  nt  c certifications, ation process) contains award will be a contained by the contained by the contained by the certifications, ation process) contained by the certifications are contained by the certification are contained by the certif
Amended active Please return Mike Hutchinson Kyla Johnson-T California I Robert Wils E-mail Addression Consignature On beha assurances in the Printed Na Dr. Kyla Johnson Kyla Johnson Consignature On beha assurances in the Printed Na Dr. Kyla Johnson Consignature Co	Andrea 11/17/2023  In an original, wet sign an original, wet sign and original and origi	ignature, executed of a Guenthart, Associant Program and Ad California De 1430 N 11/17/2@acrament & Secretary, BOE Ication Contact  CATION OF ACCEPTION OF ACCEPTION OF ACCEPTION OF ACCEPTION OF ACCEPTION OF ACCEPTION IN INC. I acceptions identified on the the contact of the c	e funding up Grant Award iate Governr Iministrative epartment of Street, Suite nto, CA 9581  C Instruction PTANCE OF t this grant a pe grant appli	Notifimenta Suppo Educe 4202 14-590 Educe Mard. icatior Il requirementa Il req	ication (A0 I Program ort Office ation 2 O1  Title cation Pro Designee  NT REQU I have rea or (for gran uirements	Approved as to a second the applicable as a condition of the control of the contr	days to:  loform by:  a Rocha bunsel  nt  c certifications, ation process) of
Amended active Please return Mike Hutchinson Wyland Johnson-T California Robert Wils E-mail Address Grand Control of the Assurances in the Printed Na Dr. Kyla Joe E-mail Address Grand Address Grand Control of the Assurances of the Printed Na Dr. Kyla Joe E-mail Address Grand Control of the Assurances of the Assurance of th	Andrea and an original, wet sign an original, wet sign an original, wet sign and an original, wet sign an original, wet sign an original, wet sign an original, wet sign and an original, wet sign and an original and an original, wet sign and an original, wet sign and an original, wet sign and an original and an origin	ignature, executed of a Guenthart, Associant Program and Ad California De 1430 N 11/17/2@acrament & Secretary, BOE Ication Contact  CATION OF ACCEPTION OF ACCEPTION OF ACCEPTION OF ACCEPTION OF ACCEPTION OF ACCEPTION IN INC. I acceptions identified on the the contact of the c	e funding up Grant Award iate Governr Iministrative epartment of Street, Suite nto, CA 9581  C Instruction PTANCE OF t this grant a pe grant appli	Notifimenta Suppo Educe 4202 14-590 Educe Mard. icatior Il requirementa Il req	ication (A0 I Program ort Office ation 2 O1  Title cation Pro Designee  I have read office gran office gran office ation pro I have read office gran office ation gran office	Approved as to Roxanne De Lous Staff Course	days to:  loform by:  a Rocha bunsel  nt  control of the control o